

Sessions (POCSO) Case No.:- 27/2026
CNR no. WBJP01-000794-2026

Order no. 06, Dated: 27/02/2026

Received the charge sheet being no. 64/2026 date 21/02/2026 from Rajganj P.S, in connection with Rajganj P.S case no 06/2026 date 06/01/2026 against accused persons namely 1) (denote as "A"), 2)(denote as "B"), 3) (denote as "C"), 4) (denote as "D"), 5) (denote as "E"), 6) (denote as "F"), 7) (denote as "G"), 8) (denote as "H"), 9) (denote as "I") for the offence punishable u/s 08 of POCSO Act r/w sec137(2)/115(2)/351(2)/3(5) of BNS.

I.O is present today. He has filed an application alongwith allied documents, duly forwarded by I/C,Rajganj P.S, Jalpaiguri for submitting charge sheet. Original charge-sheet is submitted in a closed envelope.

One set of photocopy of the same documents as mentioned above (in masked condition) is also submitted. Let this be kept with the case record.

Ld. Spl PP by filing a separate petition has submitted that after inspection and after scrutinizing the documents, he has come to a conclusion that the I.O has submitted charge sheet after observing the guidelines of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India passed in Nipun Saxena and another Vs. Union of India and others and the identity of the victim, her near relatives and her particulars have not been disclosed by the I.O in course of investigation. Let the same be kept with the case record.

Bench clerk -I and Bench clerk -II have also submitted report stating that they have checked and verified the charge-sheet and the copies of Sessions (POCSO) case no. 27/2026, submitted by the I.O. We found that identities of the victim have not been disclosed while submitting charge-sheet along-with copies.

Perused the charge-sheet alongwith all other allied documents submitted by the Investigating Officer through Ld. Spl PP against the accused no. 1. (denote as 'A') u/s sec. 08 of POCSO Act and against the accused no.2) (denote as "B"), 3) (denote as "C"), 4) (denote as "D"), 5) (denote as "E"), 6) (denote as "F"), 7) (denote as "G"), 8) (denote as "H"), 9) (denote as "I") for the offence punishable u/s 137(2)/115(2)/351(2)/3(5) of BNS. Let the charge sheet alongwith all other allied documents be kept with the case record.

I find that the Investigating Authority has succeeded in setting up a prima facie case against the accused persons mentioned in details in the charge-sheet.

Having considered the said facts, I find no impediment in accepting the charge-sheet, submitted against the no. 1. (denote as 'A') u/s sec. 08 of POCSO Act and against the accused no.2) (denote as "B"), 3) (denote as "C"), 4) (denote as "D"), 5) (denote as "E"), 6) (denote as "F"), 7) (denote as "G"), 8) (denote as "H"), 9) (denote as "I") for the offence punishable u/s 137(2)/115(2)/351(2)/3(5) of BNS.

I.O prays for issuing W/A against accused persons 2) (denote as "B"), 3) (denote as "C"), 4) (denote as "D"), 5) (denote as "E"), 6) (denote as "F"), 7) (denote as "G"), 8) (denote as "H"), 9) (denote as "I").
Prayer is considered and allowed.

Issue W/A against accused persons 2) (denote as "B"), 3) (denote as "C"), 4) (denote as "D"), 5) (denote as "E"), 6) (denote as "F"), 7) (denote as "G"), 8) (denote as "H"), 9) (denote as "I").

Under such circumstances, charge-sheet against accused persons are accepted and Cognizance is hereby taken.

To date (09/03/2026) for appearance of the accused (denote as 'A') and ER of W/A against accused persons 2) (denote as "B"), 3) (denote as "C"), 4) (denote as "D"), 5) (denote as "E"), 6) (denote as "F"), 7) (denote as "G"), 8) (denote as "H"), 9) (denote as "I").

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri